(ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting approval for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, any Shares falling to be issued upon the exercise
of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants either unconditionally or
subject to conditions to which the Placing Agent accepts.

If either of the above conditions is not fulfilled by 5:00 p.m. on 14 July 2006 (Hong
Kong time) (or such later time or date as the Company and the Placing Agent may
agree), the Placing Agreement will terminate and the Issue will not proceed.

The Warrants will be created and issued to the placees on the fourth business day
after the day on which the Placing Agent is notified by the Company about the
fulfilment of the above conditions.

– 5 –

10. Changes to the shareholding as a result of the Issue:
The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure
of the Company immediately after the exercise in full of the subscription rights
attaching to the Warrants (assuming 100,000,000 Warrants have been placed) are as
follows:

Immediately after
exercise in full

of the subscription
rights to be attached

Existing shareholding to the Warrants
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Leading Value Industrial Limited
(Note 1) 264,869,906 25.05 264,869,906 22.89

Other Directors (Note 2) 38,340,000 3.63 38,340,000 3.31
Other public shareholders 754,078,094 71.32 754,078,094 65.16
Placees – – 100,000,000 8.64

Total 1,057,288,000 100.00 1,157,288,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Leading Value Industrial Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
and is wholly owned by Sze Wai, Marco, an executive Director.

2. These Directors are Song Jing Sheng and Gu Peijian, both being executive Directors.

3. The above table does not take into account:

(i) the effect on the shareholding structure upon the exercise of the outstanding options
granted under the shares option scheme of the Company;

(ii) the Existing Warrants as mentioned below; and

(iii) the 100,000,000 Shares which will be allotted and issued to the Vendor under the
ATM SP Agreement upon its completion.